Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE FOR 
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES AND THE APPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN 
STATUTORY PROVISIONS TO CIVIL UNION STATUS. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. (NEW) (Effective October 1, 2007) (a) Each political 
subdivision of the state shall grant any employee of such political 
subdivision who is a party to a civil union, as defined in section 46b-
38aa of the general statutes, and who has been employed for at least 
twelve months by such employer and for at least one thousand two 
hundred fifty hours of service with such employer during the previous 
twelve-month period the same family and medical leave benefits 
under the federal Family and Medical Leave Act, Public Law 103-3, 
and 29 CFR 825.112, as are provided to an employee who is a party to a 
marriage. 

(b) Any employee of a political subdivision of the state who has 
worked at least twelve months and one thousand two hundred fifty 
hours for such employer during the previous twelve-month period 
may request leave in order to serve as an organ or bone marrow donor, 
provided such employee may be required, prior to the inception of 
such leave, to provide sufficient written certification from the 
physician of such employee of the proposed organ or bone marrow 
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donation and the probable duration of the employee's recovery from 
such donation. 

(c) Nothing in this section shall be construed as authorizing leave in 
addition to the total of twelve workweeks of leave during any twelve-
month period provided under the federal Family and Medical Leave 
Act, Public Law 103-3. 

(d) The Labor Department shall enforce compliance with the 
provisions of this section. 

Sec. 2. Section 46b-38oo of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Wherever in the general statutes the terms "spouse", "family", 
"immediate family", "dependent", "next of kin" or any other term that 
denotes the spousal relationship are used or defined, a party to a civil 
union shall be included in such use or definition, and wherever in the 
general statutes, except sections 7-45 and 17b-137a, subdivision (4) of 
section 45a-727a, and sections 46b-20 to 46b-34, inclusive, 46b-38nn and 
46b-150d, the term "marriage" is used or defined, a civil union shall be 
included in such use or definition. Wherever in the general statutes, 
except sections 46a-60, 46a-64, 46a-64c and 46a-66, the term "marital 
status" is used or defined, civil union status shall be included in such 
use or definition. 

Sec. 3. Section 46a-81c of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

It shall be a discriminatory practice in violation of this section: (1) 
For an employer, by himself or his agent, except in the case of a bona 
fide occupational qualification or need, to refuse to hire or employ or 
to bar or to discharge from employment any individual or to 
discriminate against him in compensation or in terms, conditions or 
privileges of employment because of the individual's sexual 



Senate Bill No. 1447 

 

Public Act No. 07-245 3 of 6 
 

orientation or civil union status, (2) for any employment agency, 
except in the case of a bona fide occupational qualification or need, to 
fail or refuse to classify properly or refer for employment or otherwise 
to discriminate against any individual because of the individual's 
sexual orientation or civil union status, (3) for a labor organization, 
because of the sexual orientation or civil union status of any individual 
to exclude from full membership rights or to expel from its 
membership such individual or to discriminate in any way against any 
of its members or against any employer or any individual employed 
by an employer, unless such action is based on a bona fide 
occupational qualification, or (4) for any person, employer, 
employment agency or labor organization, except in the case of a bona 
fide occupational qualification or need, to advertise employment 
opportunities in such a manner as to restrict such employment so as to 
discriminate against individuals because of their sexual orientation or 
civil union status.  

Sec. 4. Subsection (a) of section 46a-81d of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(a) It shall be a discriminatory practice in violation of this section: (1) 
To deny any person within the jurisdiction of this state full and equal 
accommodations in any place of public accommodation, resort or 
amusement because of such person's sexual orientation or civil union 
status, subject only to the conditions and limitations established by law 
and applicable alike to all persons; or (2) to discriminate, segregate or 
separate on account of sexual orientation or civil union status. 

Sec. 5. Section 46a-81e of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) It shall be a discriminatory practice in violation of this section: 
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(1) To refuse to sell or rent after the making of a bona fide offer, or 
to refuse to negotiate for the sale or rental of, or otherwise make 
unavailable or deny, a dwelling to any person because of sexual 
orientation or civil union status. 

(2) To discriminate against any person in the terms, conditions, or 
privileges of sale or rental of a dwelling, or in the provision of services 
or facilities in connection therewith, because of sexual orientation or 
civil union status. 

(3) To make, print or publish, or cause to be made, printed or 
published any notice, statement, or advertisement, with respect to the 
sale or rental of a dwelling that indicates any preference, limitation, or 
discrimination based on sexual orientation or civil union status, or an 
intention to make any such preference, limitation or discrimination. 

(4) (A) To represent to any person because of sexual orientation or 
civil union status, that any dwelling is not available for inspection, sale 
or rental when such dwelling is in fact so available. (B) It shall be a 
violation of this subdivision for any person to restrict or attempt to 
restrict the choices of any buyer or renter to purchase or rent a 
dwelling (i) to an area which is substantially populated, even if less 
than a majority, by persons of the same sexual orientation or civil 
union status as the buyer or renter, (ii) while such person is authorized 
to offer for sale or rent another dwelling which meets the housing 
criteria as expressed by the buyer or renter to such person and (iii) 
such other dwelling is in an area which is not substantially populated 
by persons of the same sexual orientation or civil union status as the 
buyer or renter. As used in this subdivision, "area" means 
municipality, neighborhood or other geographic subdivision which 
may include an apartment or condominium complex. 

(5) For profit, to induce or attempt to induce any person to sell or 
rent any dwelling by representations regarding the entry or 
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prospective entry into the neighborhood of a person or persons of a 
particular sexual orientation or civil union status. 

(6) For any person or other entity engaging in residential-real-estate-
related transactions to discriminate against any person in making 
available such a transaction, or in the terms or conditions of such a 
transaction, because of sexual orientation or civil union status. 

(7) To deny any person access to or membership or participation in 
any multiple-listing service, real estate brokers' organization or other 
service, organization, or facility relating to the business of selling or 
renting dwellings, or to discriminate against him in the terms or 
conditions of such access, membership or participation, on account of 
sexual orientation or civil union status. 

(8) To coerce, intimidate, threaten, or interfere with any person in 
the exercise or enjoyment of, or on account of his having exercised or 
enjoyed, or on account of his having aided or encouraged any other 
person in the exercise or enjoyment of, any right granted or protected 
by this section. 

(b) The provisions of this section shall not apply to (1) the rental of a 
room or rooms in a unit in a dwelling if the owner actually maintains 
and occupies part of such unit as his residence, or (2) a unit in a 
dwelling containing not more than four units if the owner actually 
maintains and occupies one of such other units as his residence. 

(c) Nothing in this section limits the applicability of any reasonable 
state statute or municipal ordinance restricting the maximum number 
of persons permitted to occupy a dwelling. 

(d) Nothing in this section prohibits a person engaged in the 
business of furnishing appraisals of real property to take into 
consideration factors other than sexual orientation or civil union 
status. 



Senate Bill No. 1447 

 

Public Act No. 07-245 6 of 6 
 

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, complaints 
alleging a violation of this section shall be investigated within one 
hundred days of filing and a final administrative disposition shall be 
made within one year of filing unless it is impracticable to do so. If the 
Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities is unable to 
complete its investigation or make a final administrative determination 
within such time frames, it shall notify the complainant and the 
respondent in writing of the reasons for not doing so. 

(f) Any person who violates any provision of this section shall be 
fined not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars or 
imprisoned not more than thirty days, or both.  

Sec. 6. Subsection (a) of section 46a-81f of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(a) It shall be a discriminatory practice in violation of this section for 
any creditor to discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation or civil 
union status, against any person eighteen years of age or over in any 
credit transaction. 

Approved July 10, 2007 


